
 

Audit and Standards Committee Agenda Published: Monday, 19 April 2021 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021  

 

Monday, 19 April 2021 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

A remote meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 27 
APRIL 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

This is a remote meeting in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 

Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
Venue 
This meeting will be conducted using Zoom and a separate invitation with the link to 
access the meeting will be sent to Members, relevant officers and members of the 
public who have submitted a question.  
 
Public Access  
Members of the public, who have not submitted a question, are invited to access the 
meeting streamed live via Stroud District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
Recording of Proceedings  
A recording of the meeting will be published onto the Council’s website. The whole of 
the meeting will be recorded except where there are confidential or exempt items, which 
may need to be considered in the absence of press and public. 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
http://www.stroud.gov.uk/


Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Published: Monday, 19 April 2021 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021  

 

 
4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Thursday, 22 April 2021 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 
 

5.   AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 
24) 
The Annual Report summarises the activities of the Audit and Standards 
Committee during 2020/21 and sets out its plans for the next twelve months. This 
report provides an independent assurance that the Council has in place adequate 
and effective governance, risk management and internal control frameworks; 
Internal and External Audit functions; and financial reporting arrangements that 
can be relied upon and which contribute to the high corporate governance 
standards that this Council expects and maintains. 

 
6.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 25 - 50) 

To inform Members of the Internal Audit activity progress in relation to the 
approved Revised Internal Audit Plan 2020/21. 

 
7.   DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 (Pages 51 - 80) 

To provide the Committee with a summary of the draft Risk Based Internal Audit 
Plan 2021/22 as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2017. 

 
8.   CREDITORS LIMITED ASSURANCE UPDATE (Pages 81 - 96) 

To receive updates from Senior Officers on the above. 
 

9.   3RD QUARTER TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 2020/21 
(Pages 97 - 106) 
To provide an update on Treasury Management activity as at 31 December 2020. 

 
10.   COUNTER FRAUD UNIT REPORT AND REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 

POWERS ACT (RIPA) 2000 / INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (IPA) 2016 
REPORT (Pages 107 - 160) 
To provide the Audit and Standards Committee with assurance over the counter 
fraud activities of the Council in relation to the work undertaken by the Counter 
Fraud Unit (CFU). 

 
11.        Standing Items  
 (a)   To consider any Risk Management issues  

 
12.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  

See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

 



Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Published: Monday, 19 April 2021 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021  

 

Members of Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Councillor Nigel Studdert-Kennedy (Chair) Councillor Tom Williams (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Dorcas Binns 
Councillor Miranda Clifton  
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Colin Fryer 

Councillor Karen McKeown 
Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Mark Reeves 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



2020/21 
 

Audit and Standards Committee  Subject to approval to approval at the next meeting 
26 January 2021   

  
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

26 January 2021 
 

7.00 pm – 7.57 pm 
 

Remote Meeting 
 

Minutes 

3 

 
Membership 
Councillor Nigel Studdert-Kennedy (Chair) P Councillor Colin Fryer P 
Councillor Tom Williams (Vice-Chair) P Councillor Karen McKeown A 
Councillor Dorcas Binns P Councillor Keith Pearson P 
Councillor Miranda Clifton P Councillor Mark Reeves P 
Councillor Stephen Davies P   
A = Absent P = Present 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Principal Accountant 
Monitoring Officer 
Housing Strategy and Community Infrastructure 

Manager 
Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) 

Group Manager, ARA 
Senior Democratic Services and Elections 
Officer 

Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 
 

 
AC.045 APOLOGIES 

 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McKeown. 
 

AC.046 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were none. 
 
AC.047 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 17 November 2020 are 

approved as a correct record. 
 
AC.048 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were none. 
 
AC.049 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 
 
The Group Manager, ARA presented the report and highlighted its reference to: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 
 

Audit and Standards Committee  Subject to approval to approval at the next meeting 
26 January 2021   

 Concluded Internal Audit activities from November and December 2020 

 Special investigations/counter fraud activity update for the respective period 

 Additional/new activities
[...]
 was a cloud-based system held on duplicate servers in different locations. Work was 
planned to ensure all the contingency plans necessary would be put in place for this service 
area. The Group Manager, ARA added that a follow up audit for review of the recommendations 
would be included in the proposed 2021/22 audit plan. 
 

Following a show of hands, the Chair confirmed that the Motion was carried. 
 

RESOLVED To note:  
a) The progress against the Revised Internal Audit Plan 2020/21; 

and 
b) The assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness 

of the Council’s control environment. 
 
AC.050 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 IMPROVEMENT 

PLAN – PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Group Manager, ARA explained that the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement included 
three governance actions. The Progress Report being considered at this Committee was an 
update to confirm the progression made to date against the actions identified in the 2019/20 
Statement. The Progress Report had been facilitated by ARA and included update per action as 
provided by the specific lead Officers, or their nominated deputies. A final update against the 
actions was due to be confirmed by the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement, which would 
come through to Committee in June-July 2021.  
 
Councillor Davies asked how Covid-19 had impacted on this; had it been possible to continue 
with the strategy or had it been badly affected by the pandemic. The Strategic Director of 
Resources informed Members that the peer challenge report was split into two parts. A lot of 
short-term actions were included, including the formation of a new leadership team, and these 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 
 

Audit and Standards Committee  Subject to approval to approval at the next meeting 
26 January 2021   

were largely all completed by March 2020. For a lot of the longer-term actions involved, such as 
forming a new Corporate Delivery Plan, progress had happened in a slightly different way to that 
anticipated, partly as a result of the cancellation of the 2020 Elections. The Council did not yet 
have a new Corporate Delivery Plan but there was a Council Recovery Strategy which did set 
out many current objectives. Changes and delays that had occurred with long-term actions from 
the report would be looked at over the coming year. 
 

Following a show of hands, the Chair confirmed that the Motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED  To note the progress made against the identified improvement areas. 
 
AC.051  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY 
STATEMENT 2021/22 

 

The Principal Accountant outlined the report, which accompanied the recently formulated capital 
and revenue budgets, and highlighted features including: 

 A focus on the capital programme, the financing thereof, and the levels of planned 
borrowing that arose from the estimates going through the budgeting process, which was 
in the region of £30 million; 

 The concurrent debt repayment element regards previous borrowing, which was the 
result of the Minimum Revenue Provision payments and in the region of £10 million; 

 The strategy to increase internal borrowing to obtain an interest rate benefit, since interest 
rates were low, with the base rate at 0.1%, meaning Council investments were achieving 
low interest returns in the present environment. Advice sought with Link had suggested 
this was likely to prevail until March 2024 at the earliest. 

 
There were two proposed changes to the investments that the Council allowed itself to utilise:  

 To increase the limit to specified investments with local authorities from £8 million to £12 
million, since rates in this active market were higher than for traditional investments, and 

 A total of £8 million on unrated building societies within non-specified investments, 
subject to a maximum of £2 million for up to 6 months for an unrated building society with 
assets of greater than £1 
[...]
lished for the new financial year in line with our transparency obligations. 
 
 
 

 
 

 

P
age 94

A
genda Item

 8



Audit & Standards Committee  Agenda Item 8 
27 April 2021 

 

Medium priority recommendation 14: Creditor control and 
suspense reconciliations independent checks 

Original management response 

Monthly detailed independent checks on the monthly creditor 
control and suspense reconciliations should be performed and 
evidenced to confirm prompt reconciliation completion and that 
any unmatched / outstanding transactions reported are being 
thoroughly investigated and cleared on a timely basis. 

Reconciliation procedures are already carried out as part of year 
end procedures and balances will be reviewed as part of 
external audit. Mid-year recs will be considered but monthly is 
likely to be disproportionate to level of risk. 
 
Completion date: 31st March 2021 

Management update as at February 2021: 

A year-end reconciliation is on going. 
 

 
 
 

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Item 9 
27 April 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

27 APRIL 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

9 
 

Report Title 3RD QUARTER TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 
REPORT 2020/21 

Purpose of Report To provide an update on treasury management activity as at 
31/12/2020. 

Decision(s) The Audit and Standards Committee RESOLVES to note the 
treasury management activity third quarter report for 
2020/2021. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Link Asset Services (LAS). 

Report Author 
 

Maxine Bell, Snr Accounting Officer 
Tel: 01453 754134 
E-mail: maxine.bell@stroud.gov.uk  

Options None 
 

Background Papers 
 

None 

Appendices Appendix A – Prudential Indicators as at 31 December 2020  
Appendix B – Explanation of Prudential Indicators  

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No No No No 

 

Background 

[...]
4 of the latest Treasury 

Management Strategy. 

 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Item 10 
27 April 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

27 APRIL 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

10 
 

Report Title COUNTER FRAUD UNIT REPORT AND   
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 
2000 / INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (IPA) 2016 REPORT 

Purpose of Report To provide the Audit and Standards Committee with assurance 
over the counter fraud activities of the Council in relation to the 
work undertaken by the Counter Fraud Unit (CFU). The report is 
presented to the Audit and Standards Committee detailing 
progress and results for consideration and comment as the body 
charged with governance in this area. The report also provides 
the Audit and Standards Committee with two Policies, for approval 
and adoption, in relation to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000, the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 and the Council’s 
existing Policies and arrangements. 

Decision(s) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The Committee RESOLVES to: 
a) Note the CFU updates;  
b) Approve and adopts the revised Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Surveillance and Covert 
Human Intelligence Source Policy as attached at 
Appendix 1; 

c) Approve and adopt the new Investigatory Powers Act 
2016 Acquisition of Communications Data Policy as 
attached at Appendix 2, and 

d) Authorise the Monitoring Officer to approve future 
minor amendments to the Policies in consultation with 
the Counter Fraud Unit Manager.   

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Work provision for 2020/2021 was agreed with the Strategic 
Director of Resources. 
The Policies were subject to consultation with the Monitoring 
Officer and One Legal. 

Report Author 
 

Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Unit Manager 
Tel: 01285 623356    Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk  

Options None.  The CFU is a specialist criminal enfo
[...]
PORT 2020/21
	Item 5 - Appendix A - Audit and Standards Committee Annual Report 2020-21

	6 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Internal Audit Activity Progress Report
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Internal Audit Activity Progress Report.pdf (p.1-20)
	Nitro to Item 6 - Appendix A (Attachment).pdf (p.21-22)


	7 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021-22

	8 CREDITORS LIMITED ASSURANCE UPDATE
	9 3RD QUARTER TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 2020/21
	Item 9 - Appendix A - Prudential Indicators as at 31 December 2020
	Item 9 - Appendix B - Explanation of Prudential Indicators

	10 COUNTER FRAUD UNIT REPORT AND REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 2000 / INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (IPA) 2016 REPORT
	Item 10 - Appendix A - RIPA 2000 Surveillance & CHIS Policy
	Item 10 - Appendix B - IPA 2016 Acquisition of Communications Data Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 
2020/21 

 

Audit and Standards Committee Minutes approved:13 July 2021 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021  

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

27 April 2021 
 

Time7.00 pm - 8.54 pm 
 

Remote Meeting 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Nigel Studdert-Kennedy 
(Chair)  

Councillor Tom Williams (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Dorcas Binns*  
Councillor Miranda Clifton 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Colin Fryer 

Councillor Karen McKeown  
Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Mark Reeves* 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) 
Counter Fraud Unit Manager  

Principal Accountant 
Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 

 
0054 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Binns and Reeves 
 
0055 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
0056 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 are 

approved as a correct record. 
 
0057 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 



 
2020/21 

Audit and Standards Committee Minutes approved:13 July 2021 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021  

 

0058 AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Head of ARA presented the report which he emphasised was a committee report 
not an ARA report. He confirmed that it was compiled in accordance with CIPFA 
guidance on audit committees within local government which specified that an annual 
report is produced by the committee and presented to the next full Council. The Head 
of ARA stressed that the report confirmed, even during this difficult and challenging 
year, the Committee had continued to work and provide services to the public and that 
the Council’s work had been subject to transparency and scrutiny. The Committee had 
continued to meet in a virtual manner and had overseen the governance 
arrangements of the Council. It had continued to monitor the work of Internal Audit, 
including giving approval to the changes to the Annual Audit Plan in October 2020, 
and had approved the Statutory Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement. In 
response to a query from Councillor Williams, the Chair confirmed that the Youth 
Briefing on 15 April listed under training events in the report had been cancelled.  
 
Councillor McKeown suggested that while the report provided a clear account of the 
activity and process of the committee, it did not so obviously provide evidence of the 
performance and achievements of the Committee and asked if this could be 
addressed. She emphasised that the amended form of reporting needed to address 
accessibility and the importance of impact and outcome. The Head of ARA indicated 
that he would look to modify the reporting in line with the wishes of the Committee in a 
concise manner from next year onwards. 
 
The Chair reminded the committee that there was a legal requirement for the 
assessment of the Audit & Standards Committee’s performance, which took place 
every five years by an external expert in Audit and Standards, and that this had just 
resulted in a good recommendation. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED a) To agree the Audit and Standards Committee Annual 

Report 2020/21; and  
 
RECOMMENDED  b) That the Annual Report 2020/21 be approved.  
TO COUNCIL 
 
0059 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Head of ARA presented the report which included activities completed during the 
period January to March 2021, as well as reporting on the outcomes on the additional 
Covid-19 grant submissions for loss of income. There were no limited assurance audit 
opinions or high-risk recommendations in the report. Attention was drawn to the 
substantial assurance rating given to the audit of staff induction, which was 
commendable given that staff had been working remotely this year. Assurance 
opinions for the two follow-up audits, for areas which had been given limited 
assurance levels, were now rated as substantial on risk and satisfactory on the control 
element. The next report would be presented to the committee in July 2021.  
 
Councillor Williams raised the issue of informal committees, such as the Investment 
and Development Panel (IDP) referred to in the report, and suggested that sub-
committees might provide better democratic elected member oversight and produce 



 
2020/21 

Audit and Standards Committee Minutes approved:13 July 2021 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021  

 

better results. He asked that the new Council review Committee structures. Councillor 
Pearson asked that any review take into account that working group membership 
prioritises the expertise required rather than political balance and debates issues on 
behalf of committees. Sub-committees required public recorded meetings with officers 
in attendance. The Strategic Director of Resources confirmed that the Strategy and 
Resources committee had agreed that the IDP should be replaced with a 
Regeneration and Investment Board properly constituted.  
 
Councillor Davies raised a concern that, for the HRA Delivery Plan audit, although it 
had been agreed that an action plan would be produced, the Committee had not had 
sight of the plan or any report providing measurable evidence of progress against it. 
The Strategic Director of Resources agreed that the Committee should be able to 
review progress against recommendations for all audits and would try to facilitate this 
for the future. Councillor Davies asked when the outcome of the Cyber Security audit 
would be reported to the Committee and it was confirmed that this would be included 
in the Annual Report and presented at the July meeting. Councillor Fryer asked if the 
report for the Stratford Park Leisure Centre audit would be presented to the committee 
in July and it was confirmed that this was the aim, but would be dependent on the 
availability of information as remote working was still in progress.  
 
Following a show of hands, the Chair confirmed that the Motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED  a) To note the progress against the Revised Internal Audit Plan 

2020/21; and  
b) To note the assurance opinions provided in relation to the 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment. 

 
0060 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  
 
The Head of ARA presented the report which was the result of ARA’s Internal Audit 
planning review and an extensive consultation exercise with senior management, third 
party assurance providers, and Members. It was designed to cover the breadth of 
areas reflecting the Council’s directorates, their work and their risks, and included a 
number of Council-wide reviews. ARA’s audit priority rating system had been applied 
to distinguish priorities and the report included the reason for each piece of work. The 
Head of ARA confirmed that ARA was providing 463 service days to the Council for 
this plan of work.  
 
Councillor McKeown asked how ARA ensured that it had staff with the appropriate 
skills and expertise to carry out specialist pieces of work so that the audit outcomes 
are accurate. She raised particular concerns about the proposed audit of 
Safeguarding and that of Anti-Social Behaviour. The Head of ARA explained that there 
was a legal requirement that Internal Auditors can only undertake work for which they 
are technically competent, ensuring that they undertake research and fully understand 
the issues to be audited. He emphasised that the two Internal Audits raised as a 
concern were technically challenging but not uncommon and that he was confident 
that ARA would complete the work satisfactorily. Councillor McKeown stated that she 
was not convinced by this and did not believe that ARA was sufficiently cognisant of 
the skills required to carry out a proper review of Safeguarding. The Head of ARA 
asserted that he did not agree with Councillor McKeown’s comment. Councillor 
Pearson expressed that it was exceedingly dangerous for the Committee to question 



 
2020/21 

Audit and Standards Committee Minutes approved:13 July 2021 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021  

 

the competence of the Council’s auditors who have so ably served the Council for 
many years and that he wished to disassociate himself from the statement.  
 
Councillor Davies questioned, as the Housing Committee had only recently agreed a 
policy on Anti-Social Behaviour, how effectiveness could be measured at this point. 
The Principal Auditor confirmed that ARA would look to schedule this review in the last 
quarter of the year, but would continue to liaise with management through the year to 
ensure that value could be added. Councillor Davies raised a concern that there were 
too many Priority 1 audits in the plan and whether they could therefore be effectively 
managed. The Head of ARA confirmed that there were a similar number of Priority 1 
audits in the plan as last year, which had been largely completed, and therefore, he 
was confident that these could also be achieved. Councillor Davies questioned 
whether it was concerning that there were still outstanding issues around the Council’s 
ability to follow standard procurement processes. The Strategic Director of Resources 
offered reassurance that concern was not justified, since further improvements to the 
procurement processes had been made following recommendations from some 
consultancy audit work and this would be further reported upon.  
 
Councillor Clifton queried whether the Anti-Social Behaviour audit was limited to areas 
where the Council owns housing, or extends to how it was managed across the whole 
district. The Principal Auditor confirmed that the scope of the review would be based 
on the associated risks, and a wider scope could be drawn up if that would provide 
greater benefits. The Chair reported that there had been some correspondence 
regarding decisions that had been made but not reported, or not reported as expected. 
In particular, there had been some planning matters which had drawn enquiries from 
concerned Councillors, and a procedural problem which had been cogently remarked 
upon for its occurrence. The Chair invited Councillor Tucker to comment, who drew 
attention to one of many planning applications in the Area of Outstanding National 
Beauty which was put forward for Officer delegation but agreed that it would go to 
Development Control Committee (DCC) if the Officer was minded to approve it, given 
the sensitivity with other applications in the area. Although this was agreed last year, it 
had been disclosed last week that the case Officer did not follow instructions and had 
informed the applicant that the application had been successful. This had caused a 
great deal of concern and anger in the area, including in the Parish Council.  
 
Councillor Kay reported that he had raised some serious concerns relating to planning 
which he had sent to the Chief Executive and asked the Committee to agree to 
instruct the Internal Auditors to address them. Councillor Pearson confirmed his view 
that there had been shortcomings in the Planning and Enforcement Department for 
many years and that more recent mistakes would not have occurred with appropriate 
planning and management. He requested that an audit of the Planning and 
Enforcement department be included in the Internal Audit Plan. Councillor Williams 
asked whether the current Internal Audit of the planning application process could 
cover the issues raised by Councillor Tucker. He also suggested that it would be more 
appropriate to review Enforcement when it was incorporated into the new IT system 
being developed for this area of work. The Principal Auditor confirmed that ARA would 
need to ensure that all issues relating to the planning application process were 
incorporated into the scope of the audit so the current work could provide the 
assurances the Committee was seeking with any potential improvement if identified.  
 
The Chair suggested that Internal Audit be instructed to investigate these matters to 
establish whether due procedure and process had been followed as presently set 



 
2020/21 

Audit and Standards Committee Minutes approved:13 July 2021 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021  

 

down, the reason or cause of any omission to be established, and reported back to 
Committee together with corrective action taken, and the action taken to prevent a 
future occurrence. Current Members who had raised these matters, whether returned 
or retired following elections on 6 May 2021, would be interviewed by Internal Audit in 
preparation of that report. Subsequently the report should be submitted to the Audit 
and Standards Committee at its next meeting on 13 July 2021.  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources confirmed that consideration would be given as to 
whether the issues raised by Councillor Tucker could be incorporated into the planning 
application audit. He emphasised that the Planning Team had responded to a number 
of the issues raised by Councillor Kay and consideration had been given to the scope 
of an additional audit as requested by the Committee. He explained that some issues 
may take longer to report on to properly reflect the progress and improvements made 
by the service. Therefore, it would be more appropriate for the Committee to receive 
an update on progress to date, and a plan of future work, at its next meeting. This was 
accepted by the Committee. Councillor Tucker requested that a representative of 
those Parish Councils affected by the failures of the planning service also be invited to 
contribute to the Internal Audit. The Strategic Director of Resources confirmed that this 
would be considered in drawing up its scope.  
 
The Chair proposed an amendment to the Motion to add:  
‘c) additional wording as confirmed at 20.26 during the meeting by the Chair.’  
 
On being put to the vote the substantive Motion, including the amendment, was 
carried with 6 votes for and 1 vote against.  
 
RESOLVED  a) To agree that the Annual Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

reflects the current risk profile of the Council;  
b) To approve the Annual Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 as 
detailed in Appendix A; and  
c) Additional wording as confirmed at 20.26 during the meeting by 
the Chair. 

 
0061 CREDITORS LIMITED ASSURANCE UPDATE  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report which provided a 
management update on the issues raised by the Limited Assurance report of the 
Creditors function. He explained that one of the greatest challenges was that many of 
the personnel within the Creditors function also had responsibility for the processing of 
Covid-19 business support grants. This had led to the extension of some timescales, 
due to the increase in volume of work, which could not have been anticipated at the 
time of the Audit. He confirmed that significant progress had been made on some 
recommendations, some were still outstanding, and some had now been closed off.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Pearson, the Strategic Director of Resources 
confirmed that approximately £40 million in grants for business had been administered 
since last year.  
 
Following a show of hands, the Chair confirmed that the update report was noted. 
 
 
 



 
2020/21 

Audit and Standards Committee Minutes approved:13 July 2021 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021  

 

0062 3RD QUARTER TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Principal Accountant presented the report which provided an update on treasury 
management activity as at 31 December 2020 and performance for the third quarter of 
the financial year. He drew attention to the much higher rate of return on property and 
multi-asset funds compared to internally managed specified investments, reflecting the 
very low base rate environment for the whole financial year; the increase in total 
investment during the year as business rates and council tax income increased, and 
the recent strategy of investing more in other councils rather than with banks and 
money market funds. It was confirmed that the Council has complied with treasury and 
prudential limits during the period April to December 2020.  
 
Councillor Davies asked for confirmation of the liquidity of all the Council’s 
investments, particularly those which were considered higher risk. The Principal 
Accountant confirmed that, although the Lothbury Fund had closed for a period of time 
in the early stages of the financial year, it opened up again later in the year and all 
funds were now trading normally. Councillor Williams asked whether there was any 
cause for concern about exposure to office properties and other commercial properties 
in some of the funds. The Principal Accountant confirmed that the Council had been 
concerned to have a very low exposure to shopping centres and retail and had 
selected funds to reflect that. He suggested that the impact of exposure to office 
properties was likely to work out over a number of years. 
 
Following a show of hands, the Chair confirmed that the Motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED  To note the treasury management activity third quarter report for 

2020/2021. 
 
0063 COUNTER FRAUD UNIT REPORT AND REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 

POWERS ACT (RIPA) 2000 / INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (IPA) 2016 
REPORT  

 
The Counter Fraud Unit (CFU) Manager presented the report which provided a 
summary of counter fraud activity undertaken during 2020/2021. This work included 
investigation of alleged fraud in relation to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and the 
report detailed prosecutions and civil and criminal penalties applied. The CFU was 
assisting with a review of National Fraud Initiative (NFI) matches and outcomes would 
be included in the next report to the Committee. It also supported the Council in 
prevention activities relating to tenancy and housing fraud.  
 
The report provided two policies. The first governed surveillance activities and the use 
of a Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS). The policy introduced a mandatory 
requirement that staff undertake a Non-RIPA application approach where an offence 
did not meet the serious crime threshold. In line with changes in legislation, the 
second policy related to how communications data was obtained via the National Anti-
Fraud Network (NAFN), which acted as a single point of contact for local authorities. 
The Counter Fraud Unit Manager confirmed that she would be working with Council 
Officers with regard to the co-ordination of statistics, making reports to the Committee 
each year, ensuring policies are refreshed, and providing advice and guidance to staff 
in relation to this work.  
 



 
2020/21 

Audit and Standards Committee Minutes approved:13 July 2021 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021  

 

Councillor McKeown asked whether any localisation of the policies was required. The 
CFU Manager explained that she was the co-ordinator for a partnership of five 
councils and the policies had been refreshed for use across the partnership, and now, 
Stroud District Council. The policies had also been reviewed by the Investigatory 
Powers Commissioner’s Office Inspector recently and confirmed as fit for purpose. In 
response to a query from Councillor Fryer, the CFU Manager confirmed that any 
overpaid or incorrectly paid Council Tax reduction becomes a Council Tax liability, 
which was subject to the same collection terms as normal Council Tax, and pursued 
as a debt in the usual way.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED  a) To note the CFU updates;  

b) To approve and adopt the revised Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence 
Source Policy as attached at Appendix 1;  
c) To approve and adopt the new Investigatory Powers Act 2016 
Acquisition of Communications Data Policy as attached at 
Appendix 2, and  
d) To authorise the Monitoring Officer to approve future minor 
amendments to the Policies in consultation with the Counter Fraud 
Unit Manager. 

 
0064 STANDING ITEMS  
 
a) To consider any Risk Management issues  
 
Councillor Clifton asked whether Citrix would be transferred to the Hub so that 
Councillors could have one access point. The Strategic Director of Resources agreed 
to check the technical feasibility of Excelsis moving to the new system. He reported 
that better ways of presenting risk management information to Members were 
currently being explored. 
 
0065 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.54 pm  

 
Chair  

 


